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Islamic Republic of Iran – compliance with ICCPR:  list of issues

as concerns human rights violations against the Bahá'ís

(September 2011)

Article 18 

It is of concern that under Article 18 in the Committee’s list of issues, no reference is made to human rights violations against the Bahá'ís in Iran.  Failing to include them here implies that the Committee might allow for Iran’s position that Article 18 is not applicable to members of the Bahá'í community.  This could lead the government to infer that the Committee accepts Iran’s Constitutional recognition of only four religions, and its restriction of freedom of religious practice to only those four.  
The UN Special Rapporteurs on freedom of religion or belief have clearly stated that it is not for any government to define what constitutes a religion.  Iran’s categorization of religions is incompatible with the ICCPR because it subjects individual rights and freedoms to the adoption of certain beliefs and not others.  
The Iranian authorities actively deny freedom of religious practice to Bahá'ís by arresting those who organize group activities and by intervening to prevent individual Bahá'ís from attending gatherings and events that are the foundation of their community’s religious life.  Officials intimidate, harass and order members of the community to stop planning, arranging and participating in all social, educational and other collective undertakings, i.e. everything but the individual observance of religious obligations.  For Bahá'ís, such activities are an integral part of their religious practice.

In addition, it should be recalled that the Bahá’í Faith has no clergy.  Bahá'í governing councils exist in over 180 countries and territories throughout the world, but they are banned in Iran – thereby denying members of this community the right to administer their own affairs according to the tenets of their faith.  Bahá'í community centres (equivalent to places of worship) are also prohibited in the Islamic Republic.

In its list of issues, the Committee includes human rights violations against Iran’s Bahá'ís under Article 27, but Article 27 begins:  “In those States in which ethnic, religious or linguistic minorities exist....”  This is problematic because the Iranian authorities see it differently from the international human rights perspective:  they state unequivocally that only three religious minorities exist in their country: Jews, Christians and Zoroastrians.  Therefore, according to the government, Article 27 does not apply to Bahá'ís in Iran.  
Significantly, as well, the rights pertaining to religion under Article 27 are much less specific and comprehensive than under Article 18.  Article 27 states that members of religious minorities “shall not be denied the right, in community with the other members of their group… to profess and practise their own religion”.  But only in Article 18 does the ICCPR guarantee the rights of every individual “in community with others and in public or private”, to manifest his or her religion “in worship, observance, practice and teaching”.  
Articles 19 and 20 

In recent communications to the UN Secretary-General and the Special Rapporteur on racism, we documented instances of incitement to hatred against Iran’s Bahá'ís from January 2010 to May 2011 in:
· over 360 articles in a wide range of print/online media 

· 58 seminars, conferences, workshops and symposia

· three documentary TV series, three TV programmes, and three radio series 

· two software data bases, available online or on CD

· at least two websites entirely dedicated to combating the Bahá'í Faith, and

· five official exhibitions. 

Some of these contained false allegations that distorted history, maligned Bahá'í moral principles and vilified both the Bahá'í Faith and its adherents, using malicious or revolting language and innuendo.  In others, Bahá'ís were falsely accused of espionage, conspiracy, instigating sedition, and other illegal, anti-regime activities that threatened national security. 

The media where such attacks have most frequently appeared are all linked to the State.  Hundreds of defamatory articles have been published since 2005 in Kayhan (a government-backed daily managed by a representative of Iran’s Supreme Leader at the Kayhan Institute).  Extracts from these articles were then reissued by at least a dozen government-affiliated websites, as well as in published books.  Others regularly attacking the Bahá'ís include official and government-affiliated news agencies such as IRNA, ISNA, IQNA, Fars News and Jahan News, as well as some associated with the Islamic Revolutionary Guard Corps or with clerics.  Items published by these outlets have been picked up by dozens of State-controlled or government-affiliated media throughout the country.

The campaign vilifying the Bahá'í Faith and its adherents has incited violence against them, as well as increased harassment and intimidation from officials and plainclothes agents.  The worst cases involved death threats, physical assault or eviction from homes.  Bahá'í cemeteries, homes, vehicles, farms, orchards, shops and workplaces have been badly damaged or defaced with graffiti; some were totally destroyed.  Incidents involving arson targeted different Bahá'ís in the same towns, and some communities have been affected for years, in particular Karaj in 2008-2009 and Rafsanjan in 2009-2011.  In 2009-2010, repeated violence in Semnan (damaging homes, shops and vehicles belonging to members of the community there) was incited by incendiary sermons, anti-Bahá’í seminars and rallies.  Recurrent, severe harassment has also been directed against Bahá'ís in Mashhad and Ghaemshahr, and there have been signs of intent to drive Bahá’ís out of at least 10 other localities.  All incidents were reported to the authorities, but the police always reply that they can do nothing.  Those who attack Bahá'ís do so with impunity.  
Many hundreds of incidents where Bahá’í children and adolescents were subjected to abuse in school, by their teachers and school administrators, were based on the same false and malicious accusations as those appearing in the press and online.  Members of the community throughout Iran regularly receive threatening telephone calls, text messages and anonymous letters, and these, too, contain the vilification published by media linked to the government.  Bahá'ís are prohibited from using any means of communication with the public, so they cannot counter the calumnies coming from those who provide the Iranian people with guidance.  The government blocks all Bahá’í websites (originating within or outside Iran), as yet another measure to ensure that members of this community have no means of providing their fellow Iranians with accurate information about the Bahá’í Faith.

Article 27 

As mentioned above, the Iranian authorities declare that only three religious minorities exist in their country:  Jews, Christians and Zoroastrians.  According to the government, Article 27 does not apply to Bahá'ís in Iran.  However, as the Committee included nearly all human rights violations against members of this non-recognized religious minority in its list of issues under Article 27, we will briefly update the situation below.
Over 100 Bahá'ís are currently in Iranian prisons.  More than 170 have been arrested and arbitrarily detained since February 2010, when Iran was examined under the UPR.  Reporting to the Human Rights Council for its March 2011 session, the UN Special Rapporteur on freedom of religion or belief cited “recent cases involving members of the Bahá’í community” and stated:

193. The Special Rapporteur regrets that he has so far not received a reply from the Government of the Islamic Republic of Iran concerning the above mentioned allegations. He is very concerned by the arrest and detention of members of the Bahá’í community and the continued violations of their freedom of religion or belief.   
[A/HRC/16/53/Add.1, 14 February 2011]
Many provisions of Iran’s own laws and regulations are ignored when intelligence officers arrest and detain Bahá'ís, and also when cases against them are brought to trial.  Regarding the trial of the seven members of the former leadership group, in a 2010 report to the General Assembly, the UN Secretary-General reiterated the position of the High Commissioner:
31. (...) ... in the absence of any independent observers, these trials did not meet due process and fair trial requirements. The High Commissioner voiced grave concern that the criminal charges brought against the above-mentioned individuals appeared to constitute a violation of the Islamic Republic of Iran’s obligations under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, in particular those of freedom of religion and belief and freedom of expression and association.   
[A/65/370, 15 September 2010]

In recent years, many Bahá'ís have been sentenced to prison terms on charges of “activity against national security” and “spreading propaganda against the regime”, when all they had done was practise and manifest their religious beliefs.  According to several verdicts issued in 2011, Iran’s judiciary now considers as a criminal offense “membership in anti-regime groups (the misguided Bahaist sect)”, i.e. simply being a member of the Bahá'í community. 

We have been documenting for years denial of access to higher education for Iranian citizens identified as Bahá'ís.  Nearly all those who register for and pass the national university entrance exams are blocked during the enrolment phase or expelled later, when it becomes known that they are members of the Bahá’í community.  Not a single university expulsion case has been decided in favour of a Bahá'í.  No recent measures have been taken to counter or reverse official policies in this matter.
On 22 May 2011, Iran’s intelligence services raided the homes of numerous members of the community who were providing university-level courses to other Bahá'ís in Iran, in the privacy of their own homes, as part of a quiet, peaceful initiative called the Bahá’í Institute for Higher Education (BIHE).  In cities throughout the country, forty households were subjected to extensive searches, with personal belongings and computers confiscated; eighteen Bahá’ís were arrested in May and one more in June.  Official action against the BIHE continued through July and August; so far, ± 80 Bahá’ís have been interrogated in this context.  Some were young members of the community taking BIHE courses because this was the only way they could secure access to higher education, after having been identified as Bahá'ís and barred or expelled from universities in Iran.  During the interrogations, intelligence officers warned students, their parents and other Bahá'ís against attending or being involved in BIHE classes, and repeatedly expressed the government’s determination to put an end to the entire initiative.  This provides clear evidence of the official policy denying higher education – in any form, from any source – to members of this non-recognized religious minority.  

We have also documented for years thousands of official measures taken to ensure denial of access to employment for identified members of the community.  The Committee of Experts of the International Labour Organization (ILO) has repeatedly referred to Iran’s Bahá'ís in its reports, and did so again in 2011, as follows:  

… this Committee and the Conference Committee have on a number of occasions highlighted the seriousness of the situation of unrecognized religious minorities, in particular the Baha’i, and the urgency of taking decisive action to combat discrimination against them. The Committee notes that the information provided by the Government is again limited to providing examples of companies owned by Baha’i, some cases addressed by the Human Rights Commission, and one specific case regarding the land rights of a Baha’i community. The Committee also notes that EI has expressed concern regarding the religious-based discrimination against the Baha’i in terms of access to education, universities, and to particular occupations in the public sector. With respect to the practice of gozinesh, a selection procedure requiring prospective state officials and employees to demonstrate allegiance to the state religion, the Government states that two positions have been put forward regarding the Selection Law based on Religious and Ethical Standards, 1995: one group proposed that it be abolished, with selection decisions being solely based on qualifications; the second group proposed the amendment of some of the provisions of the Law. Both proposals were rejected, the first by a majority of members of Parliament, and the second by the Guardian Council. The Government states that the Law recognizes not only Islam but also the religions officially recognized in the Constitution. The Committee notes, however, that unrecognized religious minorities remain subject to the practice of gozinesh. The Committee notes with deep regret that the Government has not taken action along the lines called for by this Committee and the Conference Committee over a number of years to address the very serious situation of discrimination against religious minorities, in particular the Baha’i. The Committee, therefore, urges the Government to take decisive action to combat discrimination and stereotypical attitudes, through actively promoting respect and tolerance for religious minorities, including the Baha’i, to repeal all discriminatory legal provisions, including regarding gozinesh, and withdraw all discriminatory circulars and other government communications. The Government should also ensure that authorities and the public are informed that discrimination against religious minorities, in particular the Baha’i, is unacceptable, including in education, training, employment and occupation, and provide specific information on the concrete measures taken in this respect.
 

The government has taken no action along the lines called for by the ILO.  On the contrary, officials continue to block access to the 25 trades from which Bahá'ís were banned in 2007.  These trades include many independent businesses and shops that Bahá’ís throughout Iran have opened over the years because it was the only way they could earn a living.  Members of the community have long been banned from employment in the public sector, and many have been refused or fired from private sector jobs once their religious affiliation became known.  All the official policies and practices detailed in our main submission to the Committee in 2010 are still being applied throughout Iran (we reported over 30 individual cases to the UN Special Procedures during this past year).
� Report of the Committee of Experts on the Application of Conventions and Recommendations, International Labour Conference, 100th Session, 2011, full text available at: � HYPERLINK "http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/@ed_norm/@relconf/documents/meetingdocument/wcms_151556.pdf" \t "_blank" �http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/@ed_norm/@relconf/documents/meetingdocument/wcms_151556.pdf�






